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To
The Officer-in-Charge,

Bhaktinagar Police Station, ES 38 /ST ‘) ) A A’C—T y ‘q gﬂ

District Jalpaiguri, West Bengal.

Subject:

Request for Registration of FIR under the SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and

IPC for Fraudulent Land Grabbing, Forgery, and Criminal Intimidation against Scheduled
Tribe Heirs.

N ——————

Respected Sir,

I, Shri Ngawang Phuntsok Sherpa, son of Late Rinzing Lama (Sherpa), resident of 33,
Ladenla Road, Darjeeling, belonging to the Scheduled Tribe (Sherpa Community), most
respectfully submit this complaint for your urgent and lawful action.

My late father, Rinzing Lama (Sherpa), was the recorded raiyat of 1.46 acres of tribal land
under L.R. Khatian No. 93, Mouza Dabgram, P.S. Bhaktinagar, District Jalpaiguri, duly
mutated in 1983 in the names of his four legal heirs.

Recently, I discovered that in 2017, certain individuals — namely Smt. Nanda Kumari
Chettri, Smt. Kavita Chettri (Tamang), Smt. Hema Chettri, Smt. Nikita Chettri, Shri Sarju
Sharma, and others — in collusion with officials of the Rajganj BL&LRO Office, have
fraudulently mutated our tribal land using forged and fabricated documents, falsely
showing a sale by my deceased father, who expired in 1982.

These acts constitute criminal conspiracy, forgery, fraud, and illegal transfer of Scheduled
Tribe land in gross violation of Section 14 of the West Bengal Land Reforms Act, 1955, as
well as offences under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471, and 506 of the Indian Penal Code.

On visiting the site in March 2025, the land was open and under our peaceful possession.’
However, in July 2025, miscreants illegally encroached upon the property, enclosed it with
blue tin sheets, and threatened us with dire consequences when we objected.

Despite repeated complaints to Bhaktinagar Police Station, no FIR has yet been registered.
This inaction amounts to dereliction of duty under Section 4 of the SC/ST (Prevention of
Atrocities) Act, 1989. The said illegal acts squarely attract Sections 3(1)(f), 3(1)(g), 3(2) (va)
of the SC/ST Act — for wrongful dispossession, interference with enjoyment of land, and
intimidation of a Scheduled Tribe member.

Therefore, | most respectfully request you to:
1. Register an FIR under the relevant sections of the IPC and SC/ST (Prevention of
Atrocities) Act, 1989 against the above-named individuals and colluding officials.

r.

~



2. Conduct an immediate investigation into the fraudulent land mutation and encroachment.
3. Ensure protection of the land and safety of my aged mother (87 years) and other family
members from further threats or coercion.

I am enclosing the earlier representation/complaint sent to DM with a copy t0
Commissioner of Police where I had enclosed including copies of the 1983 mutation order,
tribal certificate and land records.

1 trust you will treat this as a case of urgent and serious violation of tribal land rights and
criminal misconduct, and take immediate legal action in accordance with law.

With sincere regards,

Yours faithfully,

~ P Lhups

Ngawang Phuntsok Sherpa

Son of Late Rinzing Lama (Sherpa)

Scheduled Tribe (Sherpa Community)

Address: 33, Ladenla Road, Darjeeling - 734101
Mobile: 9811281578

Date: 21.10.2025

Place: Siliguri Bhakti Nagar PS.
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Inspector-in-Charge
Bhaktinagar Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate



